Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-11) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015) 12/21/	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
12/21/12	- (S) Ros
To the Director of the U.S. Patent a. 103653	ocuments or the new address(es)/loelow.
Name of conveying party(ies)     William T. Lemieux	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)s Division Name: Michael Biance Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No  3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s) November 15, 2012    X Assignment	Street Address: 4 Ritannie Court  City: Latham  State: New York  Country: USA Zip: 12110  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No document is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No.(s)  4,403,432  5,595,007  7,665,233
Additional numbers attached? Yes XNo	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 3
Name: Robert E. Ganz, Esq. Ganz Wolkenbreit & Siegfeld, LLP Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_120.00
Street Address: 1 Columbia Circle	Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Albany	8. Payment Information
State: New York Zip: 12203	Please find a check enclosed.
Phone Number: (518) 869-9500	/
Docket Number:	Deposit Account Number 12/27/2012 HT0N11 90900024 4493432
Email Address: reg@gwlaw.com	Authorized User Name 129, 99 (Ip
9. Signature: William T. Lom Signature	very B/I/B
William T. Lemieux  Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet	

PATENT REEL: 029665 FRAME: 0425

## BILL OF ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

THIS BILL OF ASSIGNMENT (the "Bill of Assignment") is made and entered into as of this \_\_\_\_ day of November, 2012 by and between Michael Biance, having his principal place of residence at 4 Ritannic Court, Latham, New York 12110 ("Buyer"), and William T. Lemieux, having his principal place of residence of 28 Wannabe Lane, Lyman, Maine 04002 ("Seller").

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Mutual Release and Settlement Agreement dated November \_\_\_\_\_, 2012 (the "Agreement"), Seller has agreed to sell and transfer to Buyer, and Buyer has agreed to acquire from Seller U.S. Patent # 4,403,432, U.S. Patent # 5,595,007, and United States Patent # 7,665,233 (the "Patents") owned by Seller in connection with his business (the "Business").

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the covenants and conditions contained herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Seller hereby grants, sells, conveys, transfers, assigns, sets over, and releases to Buyer the Patents.
- 2. The transfer of title to the Patents herein conveyed shall be effective as of the date hereof.
- 3. Except as set forth in the Agreement, Seller makes no warranties or representations regarding ownership of the Patents except that Seller has no personal knowledge of any claim of ownership of the Patents actually asserted to the Seller by any third party regarding any of the Patents.
- 4. Seller promises and agrees to promptly execute such further and additional forms, documents, instruments, and writings as may be necessary, proper or required, for the purpose of fully effectuating the terms and provisions of this Bill of Assignment and specifically the conveyance of the Patents as provided herein, including any forms of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recording conveyances or transfers of registered patents.

THE PATENTS ARE TO BE SOLD AND CONVEYED ON AN "AS IS" AND "WHERE IS" BASIS WITHOUT ANY REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES OTHER THAN THOSE SET FORTH IN THE AGREEMENT.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Seller has caused its hand and seal to be affixed to this instrument this /5 day of November, 2012.

William T. Lemicux

## STATE OF MAINE COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND YORK ) SS:

On the 15 day of November in the year 2012 before me, the undersigned, personally appeared William T. Lemieux personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacities, and that by his signature on the instrument, the individual, or person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Public

LESLIE A. HINZ NOTARY PUBLIC, MAINE COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 9, 2017